

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No. 245 of 2025

1. Hulash Sao @ Vikash Kumar @ Hulash Nayak
 2. Santosh Sao @ Santosh Nayak @ Santosh Saw
 3. Vikash Sao @ Vikash Kumar
 4. Muniya Devi ... Appellants
- Versus**
- The State of Jharkhand Others Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

- For the Appellants : Mr. Prakash Chandra, Advocate
: Virendra Kumar, Advocate
: Ms. Neetu Verma, Advocate
- For the State : Ms. Sushma Aind, A.P.P.

.....
Order No. 02/ Dated: 30.04.2025

Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that this is a case of land dispute and general and omnibus allegation leveled against all the appellants.

2. It is submitted that there is previous land dispute between the parties and proceeding under section 144 Cr.P.C. was initiated by the learned SDJM, Barhi (Hazaribagh).

3. It is submitted that the FIR was lodged after one month of the occurrence.

4. Issue notice upon the Respondent No. 2 by both the process i.e. register cover with A/D as well as under ordinary process, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks after vacation, failing which this Appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

5. In the meantime, learned A.P.P. is also directed to get served notice upon the Respondent No. 2 through concerned Police Station, District of Hazaribagh and shall file an affidavit in this regard.

6. It appears that the occurrence took place on 28.06.2024 whereas the FIR was lodged on 25.07.2024 i.e. after delay of approx. one (01) one month.

7. Considering this facts, no coercive step shall be taken against the appellants till 02.07.2025 in connection with Gorhar P.S. Case No. 30 of 2024 presently pending in the Court of Ms. Kashika M. Prasad, the learned Additional Sessions Judge VI, Hazaribagh or her successor Court .

8. Put up this case on 02.07.2025.

9. Let a copy of this order to be sent to the learned Court below and be handed over to the learned A.P.P. for the needful.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Bibha/